GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1264
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2022

FOODGRAINS UNDER PMGKAY IN MADHYA PRADESH

1264. SHRIMATI SANDHYA RAY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STHITH HTH, @Te ST A1dsitae f4a<or 557 be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of foodgrains distributed under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) till the end of 2022 along with the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the number of people who got free ration after the covid crisis, district and State-wise especially in Madhya Pradesh; and

(c) the total amount spent on this scheme, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELCGPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): A State-wise statement showing the amount of distribution of foodgrains under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY) is at Annexure-l.

(b)& (c): Under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PM-GKAY), the Department has allocated foodgrains to all States/UTs for additional free-of-cost distribution of foodgrains to around 80 Crore National Food Security Act (NFSA) beneficiaries in the country, including
5.01 crore NFSA beneficiaries of Madhya Pradesh. Total 1,118 LMT foodgrains have been allocated under PM-GKAY with a total financial outlay of approximately Rs. 3.91 Lakk Crore for all States/UTs across the country. The district-wise details of beneficiaries/people of Madhya Pradesh covered under NFSA and PMGKAY, as conveyed by the State Government, is at Annexure-ll. Around Rs. 19,000 crore, which is the approximate financial burden for distribution of free of cost foodgrains under PMGKAY in Madhya Pradesh, has been entirely borne by the Government of India. There is no financial burden on States/UTs for distribution of foodgrains under PMGKAY. District wise details of foedgrain distribution under PMGKAY for Madhya Pradesh is at Annexure-IIl.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1264 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise statement showing distribution of foodgrains under PM-GKAY (All phases from April 2020 to till date)

S.N. States/UTs Total Distribution in MTs

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1,772
2 Andhra Pradesh 26,45,092
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,02,280
4 Assam 31,42,258
3 Bihar 1,0%,82,970
6 Chandigarh 32,348
7 Chbhattisgarh 26,33,887
8 Daman & Diu D&NN 35,216
9 Delhi 9,30,116
10 | Goa 68,310
11 Gujarat 44,18,252
12 Haryana 15,55,227
13 Himachal Pradesh 3,65,604
14 Jammu And Kashmir 8,63,504
15 | Jharkhand 30,45,538
16 Karnataka 51,53,724
17 Kerala 19,49,831
18 | Ladakh 17,429
19 Lakshadweep 2,726
20 Madhya Pradesh 62,76,168
21 Mabharashtra 80,16,574
22 | Manipur 2,55,232
23 Meghalaya 2,84,255
24 | Mizoram 88,922
25 | Nagaland 1,72,087
26 | Odisha 39,94,202


27 | Puducherry 74,020
28 | Punjab 17,30,270
29 | Rajasthan 53,37,014
30 | Sikkim 43,496
31 | Tamil Nadu 40,87,528
32 Telangana 24,58,216
33 Tripura 3,24,621
34 Uttar Pradesh 1,75,92,310
35 Uttarakhand L1732
36 West Bengal 78,56,087

Total

9,69,17,817
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART
NO.1264 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Annexure-I1

(b) & (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION

District-wise details of beneficiaries in Madhya Pradesh (As conveyed by State Government of M.P.)

AAY PHH
el District Name Cards Units Cards Units

1 Agar 9,120 34,918 90,761 3,84,256
2 Alirajpur 9,651 53,473 1,18,912 6,46,321
3 Anuppur 15,086 51,874 1,29,143 5,31,686
4 Ashoknagar 20,462 73,847 1,09,185 4,66,860

5 Balaghat 72,901 2,78,807 2,56,086 10,94,619
6 Barwani 37,875 1,56,406 2,27,595 10,28,476
7 Betul 32,885 1,31,664 2,50,943 11,07,952

8 Bhind 14,177 63,654 .1,56,759 7,38,956
9 Bhopal 33,494 1,37,090 2,85,308 12,33,383
10 Burhanpur 10,097 32,666 1,27,647 5,87,480
11 Chhatarpur 34,919 1,54,859 2,30,223 10,71,739
12 Chhindwara 46,282 1,94,179 3,17,901 13,77,287
13 Damoh 30,166 1,00,341 2,43,769 9,35,211
14 Datia 5,586 22,305 99,255 4,46,694
15 Dewas 23,076 1,00,439 2,00,518 9,21,261
16 Dhar 42,250 1,75,606 3,13,760 13,82,432
17 Dindori 23,120 75,671 1,55,418 5,74,217
18 Guna 34,143 1,32,368 1,66,937 7,44,197
19 Gwalior 22,525 85,274 2,03,620 8,66,162
20 Harda 6,573 28,243 70,451 3,23,175
21 Indore 22,915 93,610 2,99,514 13,10,313
22 Jabalpur 45,914 1,60,078 3,17,985 11,87,356
23 Jhabua 26,373 1,27,131 1,95,600 9.38,806
24 Katni 9,829 34,779 2,00,487 8,26,035
25 Khandwa 30,421 1,24,377 2,00,363 8,73,182
26 Khargone 38,607 1,65,338 2,76,710 12,81,832
27 Mandla 60,543 2,14,673 1,73,962 6,77,806
28 Mandsaur 16,753 60,716 2,08,809 8,78,434
29 Morena 12,106 50,959 2,35,213 11,05,084
30 Narmadapuram 17,028 65,974 1,66,555 6,95,410
31 Narsinghpur 22,574 81,892 1,67,241 6,65,332
32 Neemuch 10,553 36,203 1,24,707 5,08,525
33 Niwari 8,726 34,090 63,632 2,81,288
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34 [ Panna 24,917 99,596 1,58,915 7,01,911
35 | Raisen 27,200 1,08,071 1,99,802 8,33,355
36 | Rajgarh 28,160 1,14,300 2,37,356 10,45,759
37 | Ratlam 18,603 71,009 2,10,473 8,89,340
38 | Rewa 66,715 2,71,639 3,07,039 13,89,120
39 | Sagar 45,837 1,74,771 3,93,026 15,98,312
40 | Satna 64,604 2,33,568 3,19,657 13,56,573
41 | Sehore 17,839 80,325 1,73,718 8,33,279
42 [ Seoni 37,918 1,37,611 2,16,635 8,76,918
43 | Shahdol 42,406 1,37,695 1,66,916 6,69,984
44 | Shajapur 12,377 50,796 1,19,105 542,518
45 | Sheopur 31,609 1,10,428 78,834 3,05,913
46 | Shivpuri 52,601 1,85,033 1,97,797 8,54,775
47 | Sidhi 34,323 1,23,849 1,82,067 7,88,422
48 | Singrauli 27,103 1,02,112 2,03,845 9,12,240
49 | Tikamgarh 23,646 91,261 1,62,218 6,76,643
50 | Ujjain 22,853 89,663 2,40,065 10,64,885
51 | Umaria 30,812 1,07,850 98,566 4,10,477
52 | Vidisha 21,681 91,743 2,03,798 9,23,383

Total 14,77,934 57,14,824 1,02,54,801 4,43,65,574
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Annexure-IIT

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1264 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Details of foodgrain Distribution in Madhya Pradesh under PMGKAY (in MT)

(All phases from April 2020 to till November 2022)

S. No. District Name Quantity Distributed
|| Asar 54,324
2 Alirajpur 85,150
3 Anuppur 74,171
4 Ashoknagar 68,009
5 Balaghat 171,507
6 Barwani 148,595
7 Betul 156,869
g Bhind 95,454
9 Bhopal 172,268
10 Burhanpur 78,764
1 Chhatarpur 147,192
12 Chhindwara 196,026
13 Damoh 131,178
14 Datia 56,480
15 Dewas 127,931
16 Dhar 196,659
17 Dindori 81,387
18 Guna 110,312
19 Gwalior 112,454
20 Harda 44,279
21 Hoshangabad 28,810
0y Indore 174,637
73 Jabalpur 170,683
24 Jhabua 134,973
25 Katni 111,741
2% Khandwa 126,373
27 Khargone 175,653
)8 Mandla 114,722
29 Mandsaur 118,139
30 Morena 139,009


3] NARSINGHPUR 95,991
3 Neemuch 67,913
33 Niwari 28,352
34 Panna 98,476
35 Raisen 120,175
36 Rajgarh 147,891
37 Ratlam 122,044
38 Rewa 210,527
39 Sagar 217,534
40 Satna 201,297
41 Sehore 112,918
4 Seoni 126,445
03 Shahdol 105,364
44 Shajapur 72,661
45 Sheopur 52,423
46 Shivpuri 124,526
47 Sidhi 115,543
43 Singrauli 130,895
49 Tikamgarh 102,056
50 Ujjain 145,220
51 Umaria 67,344

Vidisha 127,210
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